CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2006-191

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AMENDED SCHEDULE OF RATES TO THE ADDENDUM TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA AND M. T. CAUSLEY, INC., CONCERNING FEES FOR REQUESTED ADDITIONAL SERVICES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") has an Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated September 13, 2000, with M.T. Causley, Inc. (the "Consultant"), pursuant to which the Consultant provides building plan review and inspection services for the City;

WHEREAS, on July 23, 2003, the Consultant submitted to the City an Addendum to the Agreement setting forth proposed rates for requested additional services to be provided to the City (attached hereto as Exhibit "A"), and

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant desire to amend the Addendum to the Agreement to adopt a revised schedule of rates for the additional services offered, as set forth on Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.
- **Section 2.** The City Council hereby approves the amended schedule of rates to the Addendum to the Agreement with M.T. Causley, Inc. concerning fees for requested additional services, a copy of which schedule is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".
 - Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 12th day of December 2006.

	THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA	4
	Chilles I'l Till	
	Christopher M. Bull, Mayor	
AYES:	Mearns, Pinkus, Tempest, Worthington, Bull	
NOES:	None	
ABSENT:	None	
ABSTAIN:	None	
ATTEST:		
Diani	Mouras	
	Claver	
Diane Clavier	r, City Clerk	
(City Seal)		
APPROVED	AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND REVIOUS	
OF MARATI	AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY HON, FLORIDA ONLY:	[
OI WILLIAM		
_	The state of the s	
CITY ATTOR	ENEY .	

Attachment "A"

PROPOSED RATE

All construction plans review and inspection services (excluding natural disaster events)	Bldg: \$ 55 per hour	
shall be at the following rate with four-hour minimum:	MEP: \$ 55 per hour	
THE HITIGHT.	A/E: \$ 110 per hour	
After 5:00 pm and on Saturdays shall be billed at one and a half times the hourly rate.		
Sundays and holidays shall be billed at two times the hourly rate.		
Review and process construction plans on an as-needed basis (performed in M.T. Causley,	Bldg: \$ 55 per hour	
Inc. offices) shall be at the following rate with a two-hour minimum:	MEP: \$ 55 per hour	
	A/E: \$ 110 per hour	
After 5:00 pm and on Saturdays shall be billed at one and a half times the hourly rate.		
Sundays and holidays shall be billed at two times the hourly rate.		
In the event of a natural disaster, if additional personnel are required to perform construction	Bldg: \$ 65 per hour	
plan review and inspection services, the rate of the additional personnel shall be at the following	MEP: \$ 65 per hour	
rate:	A/E: \$ 110 per hour	
After 5:00 pm and on Saturdays shall be billed at one and a half times the hourly rate.	Plus expenses (i.e., lodging, travel, etc.)	
Sundays and holidays shall be billed at two times the hourly rate.	,	
Permit Clerk/Administrative Assistant shall be at the following rate with four-hour minimum:	\$ 40 per hour	
After 5:00 pm and on Saturdays shall be billed at one and a half times the hourly rate.		
Sundays and holidays shall be billed at two times the hourly rate.		

Bldg (Building Plans Review and Inspector)
MEP (Mechanical, Electrical and/or Plumbing Plans Review and Inspector)
A/E (Architects or Engineers)

Hourly Rates

All construction plans review and inspection services	B:	\$ 98 per hour
(excluding natural disaster events) shall be at the following rate with eight-hour minimum:	MEP:	\$ 98 per hour
After 5:00 pm and on Saturdays shall be billed at one and a half	A/E:	\$ 140 per hour
times the hourly rate. Sundays and holidays shall be billed at two		
times the hourly rate.		
Certified Building Official (CBO)		\$ 110 per hour
Fire plans review shall be at the following rate:		\$ 110 per hour
Fire inspection shall be at the following rate:		\$ 98 per hour
Elevator plans review shall be at the following rate:		\$ 110 per hour
Elevator inspection shall be at the following rate:		\$ 98 per hour
Review and process construction plans on an as-needed basis	B:	\$ 98 per hour
(performed in M.T. Causley, Inc. offices) shall be at the following rate with a two-hour minimum:	MEP:	\$ 98 per hour
After 5:00 pm and on Saturdays shall be billed at one and a half	A/E:	\$ 140 per hour
times the hourly rate. Sundays and holidays shall be billed at two		
times the hourly rate.		
In the event of a natural disaster, if additional personnel are	B:	\$ 98 per hour
required to perform construction plan review and inspection	MEP:	\$ 98 per hour
services, the rate of the additional personnel shall be at the following rate:	CBO:	\$ 110 per hour
After 5:00 pm and on Saturdays shall be billed at one and a half		-
times the hourly rate. Sundays and holidays shall be billed at two	A/E:	\$ 140 per hour
times the hourly rate.		Plus expenses
		(i.e., lodging, travel, etc.)
Permit Clerk/Administrative Assistant shall be at the following		\$ 50 per hour
rate with eight-hour minimum:		y ov per nour
After 5:00 pm and on Saturdays shall be billed at one and a half		
times the hourly rate. Sundays and holidays shall be billed at two		
times the hourly rate.		

CBO:

B:

Certified Building Official
Building Plans Review and Inspector
Mechanical, Electrical and/or Plumbing Plans Review and Inspector MEP:

Architects or Engineers A/E: